
un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.171292.2

SENATE BILL 232

48TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - SECOND SESSION, 2008

INTRODUCED BY

H. Diane Snyder

AN ACT

RELATING TO TAXATION; AMENDING THE WEIGHT DISTANCE TAX ACT TO

ESTABLISH PENALTIES FOR FAILURE TO PAY THE WEIGHT DISTANCE TAX

OR COMPLY WITH THE WEIGHT DISTANCE TAX ACT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  Section 7-15A-3 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1988,

Chapter 73, Section 30) is amended to read:

"7-15A-3.  IMPOSITION OF WEIGHT DISTANCE TAX--PENALTIES.--

A.  A tax is imposed upon the registrants, owners

and operators for the use of the highways of this state by all

motor vehicles having a declared gross weight or gross vehicle

weight in excess of twenty-six thousand pounds and registered

in this state, registered under proportional registration or

qualified under the provisions of Sections 65-1-32 and 65-1-33

NMSA 1978.  This tax shall be known as the "weight distance



un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.171292.2
- 2 -

tax".

B.  Failure to pay when due any amount of the weight

distance tax required to be paid shall result in the following

penalties:

(1)  in the case of failure due to negligence

or disregard of rules and regulations but without the intent to

defraud, an amount equal to one hundred percent of the tax due;

and

(2)  in the case of failure with intent to

defraud the state, there shall be added to the amount due

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000)."

Section 2.  Section 7-15A-12 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 2003

(1st S.S.), Chapter 3, Section 6) is amended to read:

"7-15A-12.  WEIGHT DISTANCE TAX IDENTIFICATION PERMITS--

SUSPENSION AND RENEWAL.--

A.  An operator of a motor vehicle registered in

this state and subject to the weight distance tax shall display

a weight distance tax identification permit issued for that

vehicle to an enforcement officer of the department of public

safety upon demand of that employee and when the vehicle passes

through a port of entry.  

B.  The department [may] shall suspend or decline to

renew a weight distance tax identification permit for a motor

vehicle if the owner or operator of the vehicle does not comply

with the provisions of the Weight Distance Tax Act."



un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.171292.2

Section 3.  EFFECTIVE DATE.--The effective date of the

provisions of this act is July 1, 2008.

- 3 -


