1	SENATE BILL 232
2	48TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - SECOND SESSION, 2008
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	H. Diane Snyder
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO TAXATION; AMENDING THE WEIGHT DISTANCE TAX ACT TO
12	ESTABLISH PENALTIES FOR FAILURE TO PAY THE WEIGHT DISTANCE TAX
13	OR COMPLY WITH THE WEIGHT DISTANCE TAX ACT.
14	
15	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
16	Section 1. Section 7-15A-3 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1988,
17	Chapter 73, Section 30) is amended to read:
18	"7-15A-3. IMPOSITION OF WEIGHT DISTANCE TAX <u>PENALTIES</u>
19	A. A tax is imposed upon the registrants, owners
20	and operators for the use of the highways of this state by all
21	motor vehicles having a declared gross weight or gross vehicle
22	weight in excess of twenty-six thousand pounds and registered
23	in this state, registered under proportional registration or
24	qualified under the provisions of Sections 65-1-32 and 65-1-33
25	NMSA 1978. This tax shall be known as the "weight distance
	.171292.2

<u>underscored material = new</u> [bracketed material] = delete

I

tax".

1

_	
2	B. Failure to pay when due any amount of the weight
3	distance tax required to be paid shall result in the following
4	penalties:
5	(1) in the case of failure due to negligence
6	or disregard of rules and regulations but without the intent to
7	defraud, an amount equal to one hundred percent of the tax due;
8	and
9	(2) in the case of failure with intent to
10	defraud the state, there shall be added to the amount due
11	twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000)."
12	Section 2. Section 7-15A-12 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 2003
13	(lst S.S.), Chapter 3, Section 6) is amended to read:
14	"7-15A-12. WEIGHT DISTANCE TAX IDENTIFICATION PERMITS
15	SUSPENSION AND RENEWAL
16	A. An operator of a motor vehicle registered in
17	this state and subject to the weight distance tax shall display
18	a weight distance tax identification permit issued for that
19	vehicle to an enforcement officer of the department of public
20	safety upon demand of that employee and when the vehicle passes
21	through a port of entry.
22	B. The department [may] shall suspend or decline to
23	renew a weight distance tax identification permit for a motor
24	vehicle if the owner or operator of the vehicle does not comply
25	with the provisions of the Weight Distance Tax Act."
	.171292.2

<u>underscored material = new</u> [bracketed material] = delete

- 2 -

	1	Section 3. EFFECTIVE DATEThe effective date of the
	2	provisions of this act is July 1, 2008.
	3	- 3 -
rial] = delete	4	
	5	
	6	
	7	
	8	
	9	
	10	
	11	
	12	
	13	
	14	
	15	
	16	
	17	
	18	
	19	
	20	
mate	21	
[bracketed material]	22	
	23	
[br a	24	
	25	
		.171292.2

<u>underscored material = new</u>